
 

Boston Borough Council 
 

Chief Executive 
Rob Barlow 

Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 

 
Monday 9 June 2025 
 

 
Notice of meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
on Tuesday 17th June 2025 at 6.30 pm 

in the Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 
 

 
Rob Barlow 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
 
Chairman: Councillor Paul Gleeson 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Neil Drayton 
Councillors: Alison Austin, Anton Dani, Stuart Evans, Mike Gilbert, Andy Izard, 

Patricia Marson, David Middleton, Ralph Pryke, Claire Rylott, 
Lina Savickiene, David Scoot, Helen Staples and Suzanne Welberry 

 
Quorum 5 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the committee meeting as observers except 

during the consideration of exempt or confidential items. 
 

This meeting may be subject to being recorded. 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I - Preliminaries  

 
A Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes (if any). 
 

B Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

C Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To sign and confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

D Public Questions  
 
To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 5 p.m. 
two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline is 5 p.m. on 
Thursday 12th June 2025. 
 

Part II - Agenda Items  
 

1 H.M.O. Update (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
(A briefing note by Jonathan Challen – Safer Communities Service Manager) 
 

2 Plan for Neighbourhoods (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
(A briefing note by Pranali Parikh, Director- Economic Development) 
 

3 Work Programme (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
(For Members to note/discuss the Committee’s current work programme) 
 

 
Notes: 
 
Please contact Democratic Services (demservices@boston.gov.uk) if you have any queries 
about the agenda and documents for this meeting. 
 
Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Democratic Services as 
soon as possible. 
 
Alternative Versions 
 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, Braille 
or a specific language, please telephone 01205 314502. 

mailto:demservices@boston.gov.uk


Boston Borough Council 
 
 

 
-1- 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held in the Committee 
Room - Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR on Thursday 29th May 2025 
at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Paul Gleeson, in the Chair. 
Councillors Councillor Neil Drayton, Alison Austin, Mike Gilbert, Andy Izard, 
Lina Savickiene, David Scoot and Suzanne Welberry. 
 
In attendance: 
Councillor Richard Austin BEM. 
 
Officers: 
Assistant Director - Regulatory, Domestic Abuse Officer, Group Manager - Organisational 
Development (virtual attendee), Scrutiny and Policy Officer (virtual attendee), Democratic 
Services Team Leader and Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Patsie Marson, Ralph Pryke and 
Helen Staples. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the following meetings were agreed and signed by the Chairman: 
 

• Environment and Performance Committee – 11th February 2025; 

• Corporate and Community Committee – 6th March 2025; and 

• Special Corporate and Community Committee – 8th May 2025. 
 
In respect of the minutes of the Environment and Performance Committee meeting held on 
11th February 2025, clarification was sought on whether a response had been received to 
a question previously raised concerning the drop-off in swimming lesson attendance. A 
further query was raised in relation to the same set of minutes regarding whether the 
implementation of a call-back system had resulted in a reduction or extension in response 
times. Officers confirmed that these matters would be followed up and a written response 
would be issued to the Committee. 
 
Subject to these matters being addressed, the minutes of all three meetings were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

4 Public Questions 
 
No questions were received from the public. 

Page 1

Agenda Item C



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday 29 May 2025 
 
 

 
-2- 

5 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy and Action Plan 
 
The Group Manager – Organisational Development presented a report by the Assistant 
Director – Corporate which sought views on the proposed Partnership Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion (EDI) Strategy. The strategy was attached at Appendix A and the High-Level 
Action Plan was attached at Appendix B within the report. 
 
The strategy set out four key objectives: 
 
1. Understand the needs of our communities and bring local people together. 
2. Create a diverse and inclusive leadership team and embed inclusion in decision-

making. 
3. Ensuring Council services meet the diverse needs of residents and make it easy for 

local residents to access services.  
4. Being an inclusive and fair employer with a diverse workforce at all levels. 

 
The accompanying action plan focused on training and development, policy review, 
community engagement, and monitoring and evaluation. 
 
Members discussed the report and commented as follows: 
 
• A number of members expressed concerns regarding the practical value and 

effectiveness of the strategy. It was suggested that such policies often failed to address 
the root causes of inequality, such as income disparity, class, and political 
disengagement, and may serve more as a performative exercise than a meaningful 
intervention. 

 
• Concerns were raised about the language used in strategy, which some members felt 

was overly abstract and lacked clarity. It was suggested that the document be revise
[...]
velopment advised that outcomes would be 
monitored through resident surveys, hate crime data, and feedback from community 
partners. 
 

The Committee noted the report and acknowledged the statutory context underpinning the 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy. However, members expressed a strong 
preference for the draft strategy to be revised prior to adoption. It was recommended that 
the revised document more clearly reflect local priorities, incorporate simpler and more 
accessible language, ensure the accuracy of demographic data, and adopt a broader and 
more inclusive approach that considers local socio-economic realities. 
 
Members further requested that: 
 

• The language be made clearer and more accessible to all audiences; 

• The scope of inclusion be expanded to address issues such as economic hardship 
and political disengagement; 

• Greater emphasis be placed on measurable outcomes and the practical relevance 
of the strategy to the local community; and 

• Scrutiny members be actively involved in shaping future iterations of the strategy. 
 

The Chairman thanked Officers for the report. He concluded that whilst the Committee 
recognised the importance of meeting statutory obligations, it was essential that the final 
version of the strategy be meaningful, locally grounded, and capable of delivering tangible 
benefits to the community. The revised strategy would be expected to return to the 
Committee for further scrutiny. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy and Action Plan be 

noted; 
 
2. That the strategy be revised to: 

• Use clearer and more accessible language; 
• Broaden the scope of inclusion to reflect local socio-economic realities, 

including economic hardship and political disengagement; 
• Ensure the accuracy and consistency of demographic data; and 
• Place greater emphasis on measurable outcomes and local relevance. 

 

Page 3



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday 29 May 2025 
 
 

 
-4- 

3. That the revised strategy be brought back to the Committee for further scrutiny. 
 

6 Joint Scrutiny of the Partnership Enviro Crime Enforcement Contract 
 
A member of the Partnership Scrutiny Task and Finish Group, Councillor David Scoot, 
presented a report by the Partnership Scrutiny Task Group which sought consideration of 
the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group.  
 
The joint environmental crime enforcement contract with Kingdom Services Group had 
commenced in March 2023 for a three-year term, with an option to extend for a further two 
years. The contract covered enforcement of environmental offences such as fly-tipping, 
littering, and dog fouling, and included CCTV operations The report of the Task and Finish 
Group was attached as Appendix 1 and the Agreed Project Scoping Document was 
attached at Appendix 2 within the report. 
 
Members noted that Boston Borough Council had performed particularly well under the 
contract, partly due to its prior working relationship with Kingdom. The Task and Finish 
group had reviewed the contract’s performance across the three partner councils and 
made 13 recommendations. 
 
Members discussed the report and commented as follows: 
 
• Members engaged in a detailed discussion on the performance and public interface of 

the environmental crime enforcement contract with Kingdom Services Group. A key 
focus was the accessibility and effectiveness of public reporting mechanisms. Members 
queried whether reports submitted via the FixMyStreet app were integrated into 
Kingdom’s operational workflow. The Assistant Director – Regulatory clarified that 
FixMyStreet was a Lincolnshire County Council platform and was not directly linked to 
the councils websites for the most efficient response. Whilst it was acknowledged that 
some FixMyStreet reports may eventually be redirected to the appropriate authority, it 

was not considered to be the most effective method. Members emphasised the 

importance 
[...]
cement actions and promote community engagement in tackling 
environmental crime. 
 

• Members noted the potential for Town Deal funding to support infrastructure 
improvements that enhance the town’s appearance and accessibility, particularly in the 
context of the forthcoming Boston 400 celebrations. 

 
The 13 recommendations of the Task and Finish group, as set out within the report, were 
endorsed by the Committee. The Chairman thanked members of the Task and Finish 
Group and Officers for the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted and that the associated recommendations be agreed. 
 

7 Work Programme 
 
The Assistant Director Regulatory presented the Work Programme and asked members if 
they wished to add any additional items into the programme.  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme, which consolidated items previously 
scheduled under the former Environment and Performance (E&P) and Corporate and 
Community (C&C) Committees. 
 
The Chair proposed holding an informal workshop in June or July to allow members to 
discuss potential topics in a more open and collaborative setting, which would enable 
members to raise ward-level issues and shape the work programme around local priorities. 
 
The Chairman proposed two immediate additions to the work programme: 
 

• An invitation to the Chief Constable of Lincolnshire Police to attend a future meeting to 
discuss the findings of the latest PEEL inspection report and outline plans for 
improvement; and 
 

• A scrutiny session with Lincolnshire County Council Highways to address concerns 
about unresolved maintenance issues, including persistent flooding at the South 
End/John Adams Way junction and the general condition of roundabouts and verges. 

 
The accessibility of licensing and planning application processes was raised, particularly 
for non-English speakers. It was suggested that the Committee review the clarity and 

Page 5



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday 29 May 2025 
 
 

 
-6- 

usability of application forms and consider whether improvements could be made to 
support greater engagement.  
 
The issue of wheelie bins obstructing narrow streets was revisited, with members 
considering the options around establishing a Task and Finish group to explore long-term 
solutions, including the reopening of rear alleyways and the use of Town Deal funding to 
support infrastructure improvements. The impact on accessibility and the town’s 
appearance ahead of the Boston 400 celebrations was emphasised. 
 
Members discussed the importance of pre-scrutiny, particularly in relation to upcoming 
changes to waste collection services. It was agreed that this would be a suitable topic for 
early consideration at the proposed workshop. 

 
The Committee also noted the inclusion of a forthcoming report on the “Plan for 
Neighbourhoods” within the Forward Plan. Members requested that this item be brought to 
a scrutiny meeting prior to its consideration by the Cabinet in July, in order to allow for 
early engagement and input. 
 
The Committee agreed to proceed with the proposed workshop and to incorporate the 
suggested topics into the work programme. It was noted that the effectiveness of the new 
single-committee scrutiny structure would be reviewed after six months. 
 
The Assistant Director – Regulatory advised that he would liaise with the Chairman to 
determine the most appropriate course of action for addressing the matters raised. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, subject to the addition of the above items, the work programme be noted; 

and 
 

2. That an informal workshop session be scheduled for Scrutiny Members to 
support member-led topic development. 

 
The Meeting ended at 7.38 pm. 

Page 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HMO UPDATE 

 

1.BACKGROUND 

HMOs present the highest risk properties within the private rented sector of the 

Borough and are often occupied by some of the most vulnerable residents. 

The Environment and Performance Com
[...]
s. 

There is also the proposal to increase the number of individual offences that can be 

enforce by financial (civil) penalties in hope of reducing time at Magistrates’  with the 

statutory maximum increasing to £40,000 per offence and a proposed minimum 

penalty amount of £7,000 per offence. 

Rent Repayment Orders are also proposed to change. Increasing the maximum 

amount of rent payable to tenants from 12 to 24 months. 

Awaab’s Law is to be extended to the private sector. This will set timescales within 

which landlords must make homes safe when they contain serious hazards, and 

empower tenants to challenge unsafe conditions. 

There is to be a 12 month no re-let period for landlords and a measure to prohibit 

rental bidding with a potential £7,000 penalty per offence for failing to comply. This 

includes rental discrimination. 

It is proposed that there will be over 20 new housing offences enforceable under 

financial penalties of which one includes ‘unlawful eviction and harassment’ carrying 

a statutory maximum of £40,000. 

  

Page 9



Appendix 1 – Housing Health and Safety Rating System: The 29 Hazards 

 

The Housing Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS) assesses 29 housing 

hazards and the effect that each may have on the health and safety of current or 

future occupants of the property. The HHSRS provides a way that hazards can be 

assessed and the best way of dealing with them identified. If a hazard is a serious 

and immediate risk to a person's health and safety, this is known as a Category 1 

hazard.  If a hazard is less serious or less urgent, this is known as a Category 2 

hazard. 

 

1 Damp and mould growth 

Health threats due to dust mites, mould or fungal including mental and social 

wellbeing health threats associated with damp, humid and mouldy conditions 

Allergies, asthma, effects of toxins from mould and fungal infections  

2 Excess cold 

Threats to health from cold indoor temperatures.  A healthy indoor temp
[...]
ture, fractures, head, brain and spinal injuries.  

28 Ergonomics 

Threats of physical strain associated with functional space and other features at the 

dwelling Strain and sprain injuries  

29 Structural collapse and falling elements 

The threat of the dwelling collapsing or part of the fabric being displaced or falling 

due to inadequate fixing or disrepair or as a result of adverse weather conditions. 

Physical injuries 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing Note: Plan for Neighbourhood (Boston) 
June 2025 

 
The purpose of this paper is to update the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the 
current status of the Long-Term Plan for Towns/ Plan for Neighbourhood 
Programme. 
 
Boston was originally selected by the previous government to be a recipient of 

funding through the ‘Long-Term Plan for Towns’ (LTPFT) programme, and the ‘Town 

Board’ was instructed to submit a Long-Term Plan by 1 August 2024 to the 

Government. As per the announcement Boston was to receive £2m every year for 10 

years for investment into the town following the submission and approval of the 

‘Plan’. In line with Government guidance issued, the Boston Town Board approved 

the development of a draft investment plan at their Board meeting in July 2024. The 

plan had been informed via a bespoke programme of community consultation and 

engagement undertaken from May to July 2024. It was also closely aligned with the 

Council’s broader work around the Town Centre Strategy for Boston. 

 

The Minister for Local Growth, Alex Norris MP, took the decision to suspend the 1 

August deadline for submitting Long Term Plans. The Budget Statement on 30th 

August 2024 confirmed that Long Term for Plans “will be retained and reformed into 

a new regeneration programme”. On the 31st of October the Council received a 

confirmation from the Government that the LTPFT will be retained and reformed, as 

per the announcement. At a meeting with MHCLG colleagues in November 2024 it 

was confirmed that the funding is not formally linked to devolution and it will be 

awarded to the Borough Council for the enhancement of the local area. 

 
In March 2025, the Government published a prospectus which delivered on the 
announcement within the Autumn Budget Statement that the previous 
administration’s Long-Term Plan for Towns funding would be retained and reformed 
into a new regeneration programme, under the new name of Plan for 
Neighbourhoods. The new prospectus has amended the focus of the previous 
programme to prioritise three key themes of: 

• Thriving Places: Revitalizing local areas with better amenities and high-quality 
infrastructure 

• Stronger Communities: Rebuilding relationships and fostering a sense of 
belonging  

• Taking Back Control: Empowering local people to shape their community’s future. 
 
By the start of the next financial year (2026/27), the Council is required to have 
submitted and agreed a 10-year vision and initial 4-year investment plan for Boston 
setting out how this will deliver in the interests of local people to improve the physical 
and social infrastructure of their community. Further technical guidance is expected 
on the submission requirements, funding and spending rules and any additional 
support to be provided by MHCLG in the development and delivery of the final plans. 
The total funding allocation remains as up to £20million of new investment over a ten 
year delivery period. The proposed split of the delivery grant funding is to be 
allocated on a 75% capital and 25% revenue basis. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 2



 
The membership and priorities of the Boston Town Board were reviewed at a 
workshop in March 2025 to ensure the Board is suited and fit for purpose for 
preparation of the Plan. The Board will be responsible for providing input, steer and 
oversight of the preparation and delivery of the Plan.  
 
The Council will also have responsibility for overall delivery, engagement with th
[...]
4 meeting. 
Update on PE21 – requested from Environment and Performance December 2024 meeting. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 20



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2025–26 
 

 

 
Meeting 
Date 
 

 
Agenda Items 

 
Report Author 

A.D = Assistant Director 
D.C.X = Deputy Chief Executive 

 
Portfolio Holder 

 
Cabinet 
Meeting 

 
 

Pending Confirmation: 
 
▪ Overview & Scrutiny Joint Annual Report 2023/24 and Overview & Scrutiny Joint Annual Report 2024/25 
▪ Lincolnshire Police – Peel Report (Chief Constable Gibson) 
▪ Bus Services. Possible work streams from the SICP report on Social Impact Population Change. 
▪ LCC Highways state of road repairs. Especially South End traffic lights flooding. 
 
Chairman:   Councillor Paul Gleeson          Vice Chairman:   Councillor Neil Drayton  
 
Lead Officer(s): Deputy Chief Executive (Programme Delivery) and Assistant Director - General Fund Assets / Assistant Director – regulatory        

     
Clerk: Democratic Services Officer 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	C Minutes
	1 H.M.O. Update
	2 Plan for Neighbourhoods
	3 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Boston Borough Council 
 
 

 
-1- 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held in the Committee 
Room - Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR on Tuesday 17th June 2025 
at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Paul Gleeson, in the Chair. 
Councillors Neil Drayton (Vice-Chairman), Alison Austin, Anton Dani, Mike Gilbert, 
Andy Izard, Patricia Marson, Lina Savickiene, David Scoot, Helen Staples and 
Suzanne Welberry. 
 
In attendance: 
Councillors Anne Dorrian (Leader), John Baxter (Portfolio Holder - Housing), Richard 
Austin BEM and Stephen Woodliffe. 
 
Officers: 
Deputy Chief Executive (Programme Delivery) and Assistant Director - General Fund 
Assets, Director of Economic Development, Safer Communities Service Manager, Housing 
Standards Team Leader, Democratic Services Team Leader and Democratic Services 
Officer. 
 
 

8 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stuart Evans and David Middleton. 
 
Apologies were also received from the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Councillor John 
Baxter. 
 

9 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Mike Gilbert declared that he worked for a company which managed HMO’s. 
 

10 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29th May 2025 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

11 Public Questions 
 
No questions were received from the public. 
 

12 Plan for Neighbourhoods 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, this item was brought forward on the agenda and 
considered prior to the HMO Update item. 
 
The Committee received a detailed presentation from the Director of Economic 
Development, regarding the Government’s “Plan for Neighbourhoods” initiative. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 17 June 2025 
 
 

 
-2- 

Boston has been selected as one of 75 towns nationally to receive £20 million in funding to 
be delivered over a 10-year period, equating to approximately £2 million per year. The 
funding allocation comprised 75% capital and 25% revenue.  
 
Members were informed that the funding was contingent upon the submission of a ten-
year vision and a four-year investment plan, with the deadline for submission now brought 
forward to the end of November 2025. The plan was to be community-led, with the Boston 
Town Board responsible for leading engagement and shaping priorities. The Council’s role 
was to support and facilitate, rather than to author the plan. 
 
The Director of Economic Development outlined that engagement activities had already 
commenced, building upon previous consultations undertaken for the Boston Plan, Towns 
Fund, Levelling Up Partnership, and other initiatives. The Town Board had approved, in 
principle, the use of capacity funding totalling £450,000 to support engagement, project 
development, and early delivery. 
 
Members discussed the report and commented as follows: 
 
• There was concern regarding the composition and transparency of the Town Board, 

with a view that its membership should better reflect the diversity of the local 
community. It was suggested that the Board’s decision-making processes should be 
subject to greater scrutiny to ensure fairness and accountability. 

• The importance of Council oversight was highlighted, with a request that the Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee be given the opportunity to review the draft plan prior to its 
submission. Members also sought clarity on how projects would be selected and how 
they would align with the town’s broader economic and social priorities. 

• It was noted that projects should aim to stimulate economic activity and increase local 
spending power, rather than simply delivering capital improvements. There was a 
desire to ensure that investments had a tangible and lasting impact on the town centre 
and its residents. 

• The potential use of revenue funding to support enforcement against dilapidated 
private sector properties was discussed. Members expressed concern about the visual 
impact of poorly maintained buildings and the need for action to improve the 
appearance of key streets. 

• The absence of education and infrastructure from the current scope of the plan was 
raised. It was felt that education should be recognised as a key driver of integration and 
opportunity, and that the Council should explore how it could be incorporated into the 
plan’s priorities. 

• Concerns were expressed about the long-term value of the funding in light of inflation. 
It was proposed that the Leader of the Council write to the relevant Minister to request 
that the £20 million funding be index-linked or otherwise protected against inflationary 
pressures. 

• Members welcomed the emphasis on community engagement and suggested a range 
of methods to ensure broad participation, including ward surgeries, market stalls, and 
door-to-door outreach. Parish councils were identified as important partners in the 
consultation process. 

 
The Committee was advised that the Town Board was undergoing a transition to broaden 
its membership and improve community representation. The Government had reaffirmed 
its commitment to the funding following the change in administration, albeit with a shift in 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 17 June 2025 
 
 

 
-3- 

emphasis from town centres to neighbourhoods. It was confirmed that the Council would 
bring regular updates to the Committee and that Members would be encouraged to 
support and participate in engagement activities. 
 
The Committee noted the update and agreed that the draft plan should be brought back for 
scrutiny prior to submission in November 2025. The Chairman thanked the Director of 
Economic Development and the Leader for their contribution.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the update be noted; and  
 
2. That the draft plan would be brought back to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

for review prior to submission in November 2025. 
 
[Councillor Helen Staples entered the meeting at 6.32 pm, during consideration of the 
above item.] 
 
[The Leader of the Council and the Director of Economic Development left the meeting at 
7.09 pm, following consideration of the above item.] 
 

13 H.M.O. Update 
 
The Committee received a comprehensive update from the Safer Communities Service 
Manager and the Housing Standards Team Leader regarding the Council’s approach to 
regulating Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs), including current enforcement practices 
and anticipated legislative changes under the forthcoming Renters’ Rights Bill.  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the Housing Health and Safety Rating System 
(HHSRS), which underpinned the Council’s enforcement powers. Officers explained the 
distinction between Category 1 hazards, which required mandatory intervention, and 
Category 2 hazards, which allowed for discretionary enforcement. The range of available 
enforcement tools included improvement notices, prohibition orders, and emergency 
remedial action. 
 
It was noted that HMOs present heightened risks due to shared living arrangements and 
the potential for overcrowding, fire hazards, and poor property conditions. Officers outlined 
the criteria for mandatory licensing, which applied to properties occupied by five or more 
individuals forming two or more households. The Council also monitored non-licensable 
HMOs to ensure compliance with minimum standards. 
 
The Committee was informed of the challenges in identifying unlicensed HMOs and the 
limitations of current legislation. Officers explained the potential benefits of additional and 
selective licensing schemes, which had been adopted in other local authorities to address 
concentrations of poor-quality housing and anti-social behaviour. However, it was 
acknowledged that such schemes required a robust evidence base and significant 
financial investment to implement. 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 17 June 2025 
 
 

 
-4- 

The forthcoming Renters’ Rights Bill was highlighted as a major reform, introducing a 
national landlord database, enhanced investigatory powers, increased civil penalties, and 
extended rent repayment orders. The Bill also proposed new offences, including unlawful 
eviction, and aimed to improve tenant protections across the private rented sector. Officers 
advised that statutory guidance was expected later in the year, with implementation 
anticipated in 2026. 
 
Members discussed the report and commented as follows: 
 
• It was noted that the number and concentration of HMOs in certain areas of the 

borough had increased significantly, leading to concerns about overdevelopment, loss 
of community cohesion, and pressure on local infrastructure such as parking. 

• Members suggested that the Council should explore the introduction of planning 
controls, such as Article 4 Directions, to manage the proliferation of HMOs and ensure 
that new developments were appropriately located and balanced within the wider 
community. 

• The importance of maintaining the external appearance of HMO properties was 
highlighted. It was observed that poor maintenance and visual dilapidation negatively 
affected the character of neighbourhoods. While internal conditions were regulated, it 
was acknowledged that external standards were more difficult to enforce. 

• Concerns were expressed about the role of letting agents, particularly where they acted 
as intermediaries between landlords and tenants. It was felt that agents should be held 
accountable for property standards where they had management responsibilities, and 
that enforcement should reflect this. 

• The issue of overcrowding was raised, particularly in cases where extended families or 
multiple households occupied a single property. Members questioned how such 
situations were assessed and what enforcement options were available when 
properties were technically compliant but clearly unsuitable for the number of 
occupants. 

• The Committee discussed the challenges of identifying unlicensed HMOs and the 
limitations of current legislation. It was noted that some properties operated below the 
licensing threshold but still posed risks to occupants and the wider community. 

• The forthcoming Renters’ Rights Bill was welcomed as a significant step forward in 
improving standards and accountability in the private rented sector. However, concerns 
were raised about the Council’s capacity to implement and enforce the new provisions, 
particularly in the absence of additional resources. 

• Members supported the continuation of proactive inspection work and welcomed the 
collaborative approach taken with Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue and Lincolnshire 
Police. It was suggested that further investment in enforcement capacity would be 
necessary to meet future demand. 

• The potential for using revenue funding from other programmes, such as the Plan for 
Neighbourhoods, to support housing enforcement and neighbourhood improvement 
initiatives was also discussed. 

 
The Committee acknowledged the complexity of the issues and the need for a balanced 
approach that supported responsible landlords while protecting tenants and the wider 
community. It was agreed that further consideration should be given to the potential for 
additional licensing schemes and planning controls, and that the matter should be revisited 
following the publication of statutory guidance under the Renters’ Rights Bill. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 17 June 2025 
 
 

 
-5- 

The Chairman thanked officers for providing members with a very detailed report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
[Councillor Suzanne Welberry left the meeting at 8.01 pm, during consideration of the 
above item.] 
 
[The Councillor Stephen Woodliffe, the Safer Communities Service Manager and the 
Housing Standards Team Leader left the meeting at 8.17 pm, following consideration of 
the above item.] 
 

14 Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered its current work programme and noted the upcoming workshop 
scheduled for 3 July 2025. The purpose of the workshop was to provide Members with an 
opportunity to reflect on the Committee’s priorities and to identify areas for future scrutiny. 
 
During discussion, Members emphasised the importance of using the workshop to raise 
ward-level concerns and to explore issues that may benefit from more detailed 
examination. It was noted that the session would be informal, without the constraints of 
committee procedure, and would allow for open discussion and early identification of 
emerging matters. 
 
Suggestions were made to ensure that Members could submit topics in advance, 
particularly where officer input or background information might be required. It was also 
confirmed that the workshop would be open to all non-executive Members, including those 
not currently serving on the Committee, and that executive Members could attend at the 
beginning of the workshop if they wished to raise specific local issues. 
 
The Committee discussed the potential inclusion of topics such as: 
 
• The development and delivery of the Plan for Neighbourhoods. 
• The regulation and impact of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs). 
• Waste management and the storage of bins in public areas. 
• The condition and safety of alleyways, particularly in relation to rough sleeping and 

anti-social behaviour. 
• The responsiveness of highways maintenance and communication with the County 

Council. 
 

Members welcomed the opportunity to shape the Committee’s work programme and 
agreed that the workshop would be a valuable forum for collaborative agenda-setting and 
early scrutiny engagement. 
 

The Meeting ended at 8.19 pm. 


